Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Comet Group Limited 00278576

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8347 of 2012

Companies Court

{full name of court}

(a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn Nicholas Guy Edwards Chnstopher James Farnngton
Zgﬁ:f;séﬁfs) Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810 1 Woodborough Road

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane Nottingham

London London NG13FG

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From T
(b) Insert date (b) 2 November 2012 (b} 1 May 2013
N /%
Signed
Joint Adfministrator
Dated o {vAY 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

iy

Allon Frellich
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

TR huu e

91N080.

31/05/2013
r‘hMDAMH:e L Ta VT P #288

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Comet Group Limited
(in Administration)
(“the Company”)

Court No. 8347 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD TO
1 MAY 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

30 May 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 15 private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Newville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Chnstopher James Farrington were appointed Joint
Administrators of Comet Group Limited on 2 November 2012. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal hability

All hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Neville Barry Kahn and Nicholas Guy Edwards Christopher James Farnngton
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane 1 Woodborough Road
London Nottingham

EC4A 3BQ NG1 3FG

Phone number +44 20 7936 3000 Phone number +44 115 950 0511



CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 6
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 10
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 12
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 14
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 15
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the six months from 2

November 2012 to 1 May 2013
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 November 2012 to 1 May 2013

4 Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

Camet Group | imited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the pernod to 1 May 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the folowing abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“on

“the Company”
“the Court”
*CvL"
“Deloitte”

“the Directors”

“HMRC"
“the Joint Administrators

m
“MEA”
“pp”

“the Proposals”
“the Rules”
“Secured Creditor”
“SIP2 (E&WY
“SIP7 (E&WY
“SiP9 (E&WY’
“SIP13 (E&W)Y"
“Winterhill Largo”

Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)

Circa / approximately

Comet Group Limited (in Admimistration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

John Charles Clare, Car David Cowling and Robert Francis James
Darke

Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs

Neville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Chnstopher James
Farnngton of Deloitte LLP

Million

Mergers and Acquisitions

The Prescnbed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 17 December 2012
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Halley Acquisihons Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Winterhill Largo plc

Comet Group Lirmited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013



1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company dunng the first six
months of the Administration

Given the infonmation previously provided to creditors in the Proposals, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have instead focused on the
progress of the Administrabon subsequent to the date of that report

The Proposals were deemed approved on 31 December 2012 followsng the i1ssue of a notice
under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 December 2012 and the expiry of
eight business days thereafter, and are detailted in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Chnstopher James Farnngton and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Adrimistrators of the Company by the Directors on 2 November 2012,
followming the filing of a Notice of Intention to Appoint Joint Administrators

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court (case number 8347 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functons, duhies and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

13 Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communicatons with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onte a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/comet

As previously advised to all known creditors, pemmission has been obtained from the Court to
enable the website to be updated without further nobce Please therefore ensure that you
review the website reqularly for updates and further notices and reports All data will be
retained on the website for 12 months from being uploaded to the site Creditors who wish
to be notified by email each time the website is updated should send an email to that
effect to cometcreditors@deloitte.co.uk.

The Joint Administrators will provide, without charge, a hard or electronic copy of any
document posted onto the website, to those requesting coples, such requests should be made
in writing to the Joint Administrators at the London address on the front of this report

—  SemetGroup-bimted—Frst-Rrogrese-ReporTo-GCroditors-forthe-panodto1-May 2043 1




2 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators allowed the
Company to continue to trade through November and intc December, marketing the business
and its assets for sale as a going concern, whilst maximising stock realisations by benefitting
from the key pre-Chnstmas trading penod

The main reasons for adopting this strategy were

¢ To allow the Joint Administrators to seek a sale of the business and its assets as a
going concern, esther in whole or in part, thereby improving overall asset realisations,

e Any potential going concem sale would also allow employees and associated
habiihes to be taken on by a purchaser of the business, and

e In the absence of a sale of the business as a going concern, as well as maximising
stock realisations, the strategy would allow an opportunity to seek premums from
assignments of leasehold stores and sell other assets, incdluding the Company’s
intellectual property and brands

Consequently, the Joint Administrators have performed therr funchons in relation to the
Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3{b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which Is to
achweve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the Company

The Proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were deemed
approved on 31 December 2012 following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 December 2012 and the expiry of eight business days
thereafter, are as follows

1 the Joint Administrators contnue to manage the affars and the realisabon of the assets
of the Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2  the Jomt Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of
the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties wath their investigation into
the affairs of the Company,

3 the Joint Admimstrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Joint Administrators conclude,
in therr reasonable opimon, that the Company will have no assets available for
distnbution,

4 the Joint Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relabon to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropnate apphcation,

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 2




10

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

that, if a Creditors' Committee I1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by
the Joint Admurustrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors
shall also be asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the Joint
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing n the
Administration, at the prevailling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the tme when
the miteage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, f a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detalled in Appendix 4 of the Proposals be approved by the
secured and preferential creditors of the Company And that the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, followaing the realisation of assets and resolution of &l matters in the Administration,
and as guckly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Administrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This
may include the distnibution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission IS
obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or altematively, seeking to put the
Company into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation,

that, if the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Ligudation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tirme given in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Liquidation  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nominaton 1s made before the Proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, dutes and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors” Committees, the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors
of the Company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bt of the Act immedately upon the Joint
Administrators filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

ometGroup-tmmted—First-Progreya-Report-Fe-Greditors-for-the-porod-to--May-2043 3
2043




22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We summanse below the progress and current status in respect of each of the approved
proposals

Proposal Current status
1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars of the Company
with a view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would otherwise be obtained through an immediate iquidaton
of the Company

Following the announcement that the Company was in Administration, an
M&A process was launched seeking a purchaser of the business As
reported in the Proposals, there was significant interest from prospective
parties In respect of purchasing the business and/or elements of the
Company's stock However, all credble offers received represented
significantly lower value than reahsing the stock through ongoing trading
of its stores On that basis, the Joint Adminisirators opted to trade out the
inventory through the retaill store network until cessation of trading on 18
December 2012, and all of the stock has now been realised

The majonty of the Company’s other assets have also now been realised
and we are now awaiting receipt of certain supplier invoices in respect of
the outstanding Administrabon trading habiihes in order to finalise the
trading account

2 We submitted our report on the conduct of the Company's directors to the
Insolvency Service on 24 Apnl 2013 The content of this report 1s
confidential and cannot be disclosed to crediors

3 &4 We instructed our independent legal adwisers, Mayer Brown LLP, to
undertake a review of the secunty held by the Secured Creditor over the
Company’s assets and they advised that it 1s valid To date a total of £54m
has been distnbuted to the Secured Creditor against a debt of ¢ £140m
(as recorded in the Company’s books and records) and it 1s unlikely that
the Secured Creditor will be repaid in full

According to the Company’s books and records, preferential daims total
¢ £0 9m The Joint Administrators are currently in the process of agreeing
the preferential clams so that we will then be able to declare and pay a
dividend of 100 pence in the pound to the preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators will review all claims of the unsecured creditors
once we are In a position to make a distnbution to them under the PP,
followmng the Company entenng CVL Further details can be found at
section 4 of this report

5 A creditors’ meeting was not requested by the creditors of the Company
and no Creditors’ Committee has been formed

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Credritors for the period to 1 May 2013 4



6 Approval has been sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor and
preferental creditors for the basis of the Jomt Administrators’
remuneration Further details can be found at section 7 of this report

7 Approval has been sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors for the Jont Administrators’ Pre Administration
Costs Further detall can be found at section 6 of this report

8 &9 It 1s presently envisaged that the Company will be placed inte CVL prior to
expiry of the Admimstrabon order on 1 November 2013 This wll facilitate
making a distribution to unsecured creditors by virtue of the PP as detailed
at section 4 of this report

10 Approval has been sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor and
preferenbal creditors for the Joint Administrators to be discharged from
habiiity per Paragraphs 28 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Joint Administrators filng our final report to creditors and
vacatng office

Further information i respect of the reahsation of assets, the status of habilihes and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the folloming sections of this report

Comet-Sroup-trrrted—Frst-Progress-ReportTo-Groditorsforthe-penodlot-May-2043 5




3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

31 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the penod
from 2 November 2012 to 1 May 2013 in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the six month penod
and details of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of estimated costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

3.2 Asset realisations

3.2.1 Trading Receipts

Sales totalling ¢ £125 9m were made dunng the penod that the Company traded in
Administration These compnsed realisations of stock held by the Company at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment (£121 4m), sales of additional stock
purchased dunng the Administrabion (£4 4m) and a further £0 1m of delivery income

Details of the strategy employed to maximise trading realisations are set out in the
Proposals

Income totaling ¢ £0 3m was generated by mantaiming the Company's repairs
service throughout the frading penod This service was funded by i1ts third party
warranty provider

3.2.2 Fixed Charge Realisations
Intellectual Property

The Joint Administrators have so far realised £0 1m from the sale of certain of the
Company's data to a third party The Company's brands (being Comet, Kitchen
Science and Laskys) remain available for sale

Freehold Property

Prior to entenng Administration, the Company had committed to disposing of its sole
remaining freehold property at Partick, Glasgow for ¢ £2 3m Confracts had been
exchanged and completion was \nthially set for 1 November 2012 but this was not
achieved on that date The Joint Administrators subsequently achieved completion on
13 November 2012 for the full asking pnce

HMRC Bond

A bond of ¢ £1 4m held by Barclays Bank pic in favour of HMRC in respect of cross-
border trading has been released to the Admimistration estate

Comet Group Liruted - First Progress Report To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 6



323 Floating Charge Realisations
Funds Held Back By Merchant Service Providers

In order to guarantee the provision of Merchant Services to the Company whilst i
traded 1in Administration, the Company’'s Merchant Services providers held back a
total of ¢ £94m to cover ther potential exposure to customers' chargebacks and
refunds Of this amount, ¢ £5 6m had been refunded to the Administration estate as at
1 May 2013

Pre-Appomtment Cash in Transit and Till Floats

Cash receipts totalling ¢ £1 8m, which had been generated through pre-appoiniment
store cash sales, were paid mto the Company's bank account once the Company had
entered Admimistration All till floats held at the Company’s stores were banked
followang closure, totaling ¢ £0 1m

Book Debts

At the date of appointment the Company had book debts with a total book value of
¢ £15 4m and reahsations from book debts so far total ¢ £8 2m

Debt collectrons are ongoing and vanous disputed debts are being pursued The
Joint Admimistrators have engaged Winterhill Largo, a firm of specialist debt collechon
agents, to collect the remaining recoverable ledger balances

Leasehold Properties

The Company held a portfolio of 275 leasehold properties that pnmanly compnsed of
leasehold stores (235 trading stores and 23 vacant or sub-let stores) together with a
number of other propertes (including 12 home delivery platforms, two distnbution
centres, two offices and a call centre)

The Joint Administrators engaged Deloitte Real Estate and Harvey Spack Field as
retaill agent to assist in developing a realisation strategy for the leasehold interests in
the Company's properties As at 1 May 2013, we have realised a total of ¢ £0 6m
through lease assignments and landlord buy backs

Residual Stock

In addition to the stock held for sale through its stores, the Company held ¢ £2 7m of
damaged stock compnsing refurbished, graded and reparable stock, as well as that
which was beyond economical repair It was not possible to sell the majonty of these
goods through the normal retail network owing to their condition Therefore, a number
of specialist parties were 1dentified as potential purchasers and they were inwited to
make competing offers for this stock The stock was then sold to the parties that made
the best offers

——Comet Group-tmmed—rat-Frogress-Report-Fe-Grediors-for-the. d-to+-May2043 z
the-p -2




33

3.4

A simdar process was run to dispose of the Company's reparr spares stock A
number of parties were approached, including manufacturers, to establish best value
and the stock was then sold to the parties making the most commeroally viable offers

Overall reahsations from the sale of the damaged and repair spares stock totalled
c £0 8m

Insurance-refated Receipts

Insurance-related receipts predominantly relate to a ¢ £03m refund from the
Company’'s motor vehicle insurers for histoncal overpayment of s insurance
premium Other insurance-related receipts of ¢ £0 1m compnse outstanding insurance
clams settled followng the Joint Administrators’ appointment and small insurance
premium refunds

Other Matenal Realisations

Other matenal realisations include cash at bank (£8 3m), refunded supplier deposits
(£0 4m), fixtures and fittings sales {£0 4m), business rates refunds (£3 2m), refunded
pre-appointment legal costs (£0 1m), subtenant and landlord rent contnbutions
(£0 1m) and office furmture & motor vehicle sales (£0 6m)

A full breakdown of all asset realisations can be found at Appendix 2

Estimated future realisations

The majonty of the Company’s assets are now realised However, we are still pursuing a
number of sundry reahsations, including further business rates refunds, release of final
remaining funds held by merchant services providers, sale of computer software licences,
utihty and insurance-retated refunds and pre-appointment debtor recovenes As noted
previously, the Company’s brands currently remain unrealised and are avalable for sale

We are in discusston with Hailey Acquisitions Limited (the Company’s holding company) and
another group company about the possible sale to them of the Company’s accumulated tax
losses Unfortunately the Company had not made any taxable profits dunng the three years
prior to the Adrministration and so there 1s no opporiunity to make a terminal loss relief claim
for refund of Corporation Tax Consequently, the Company's tax losses are worthless unless
we manage to sell them to another company within the same group that 1s eligible to use them
and we are hopeful that some value can be realised for the Administrabon estate through
such a sale Delaitte tax specialists are assisting with the sale of these tax losses

Due to commercial sensitivihes regarding these ongoing negotiatiens, we have not provided
further details as to the expected quantum of any recovenes within this report

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

The Joint Administrators are aware of a number of costs incurred whilst the Company traded
dunng Administration, which have not yet been invoiced by the relevant suppliers or where
invoices have been received but are belleved to be for the wrong amounts These
predominantly relate to rent, rates and utiity expenses, and are estimated to total ¢ £7 5m

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the pencd to 1 May 2013 . 8



35

The Joint Administrators request that any party believing they are owed money In respect of
supplies made to the Company whilst it traded during Administraton should contact us
immediately to finalise their account

Estimated outcome for creditors

It 1s presently envisaged that the Secured Creditor wall not be fully repaid However, there are
suffiwent funds avalable to pay a dividend of 100 pence in the pound to the Company's
preferential creditors, and unsecured creditors will receive a small dvidend by virtue of the PP
once the Company enters Liqutdation

Further information on the estimated outcomes for creditors 1s provided in the next section of
this report

LU




41

4.2

4.3

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

To date, £54m has been distnbuted to the Secured Creditor under its fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets compared with the total debt owed to the Secured
Creditor shown within the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of ¢ £140m The quantum of any
further distnbutions will be dependent on future realisattons and costs incurred

Preferential creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs included preferental daims of £2 1m as at 2 November
2012 However, further to the continued trading of the Company dunng Administration, wage
arrears of all staff who were still employed by the Company at the time of our appointment
were paid as an expense of the Administration Consequently, we now estimate that total
preferental claims are £0 9m

We are currently in the process of agreeing the preferenttal dlaims so that we are then able to
declare and pay a dividend of 100 pence in the pound to them, before expiry of the
Administration on 1 November 2013

Prescnbed Part
The PP {section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003) applies

where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

« 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Based on the latest avaiable information, 1t 1s estmated that the statutory maximum value of
£600,000 will be available to distnbute to unsecured creditors under the PP

Unsecured creditors

The value of unsecured creditors as at 2 November 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders) 1s ¢ £232 9m, including estimated
contingent claims, such as landlords’ claims in respect of future rent and dilapdations

It1s currently estmated that there will be insufficent realisations from floating charge assets to
fully repay the Secured Creditor Accordingly, it 1s not expected that any funds will be
avalable to pay a dividend to the unsecured crediters of the Company other than a
distnbution under the PP as noted above Based upon the above figures, this will equate to an
unsecured dividend of less than 1p in the pound

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013 10



45

Claims process

Because there 1s likely to be a small distnbution available to unsecured creditors under the
PP, creditors who have not already done so are requested to submit a.Proof of Debt form
(attached at Appendix 4), together with supporting documentation, to the London address on
the front of this report, marked for the attention of the Joint Administrators

Fa

Offy

et-Group-birited—Fist Progress Report To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 11




51

52

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors was perfonrmed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 24 Apn! 2013

SIP2 (E&W) - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our dutes as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an imbal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inihial assessment
included enquines nto any potenbal cdams that may be brought against parties erther
connected to or who have had past deahngs with the Company

Having completed this review, we identified the assets and actions as detalled in paragraphs
32 and 33 of this report In addition, following consultaton with the Company's legal
advisors, the Joint Administrators are also pursuing a number of other achons against third
parties, which must currently remain confidential

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to potential
recovenes, please contact the Joint Administrators to provide details

Exit

We envisage that the Company will be placed into CVL pnor to the expiry of the
Admimstration Order on 1 November 2013 This will faciitate a disinbuton to unsecured
creditors by way of a PP distnbution without the need to apply for a Court Order

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company’s transactions
with connected parties durning the two years pnor to our appointment were provided in the
Proposals

The Joint Administrators have reviewed these transachons, which predominantly related to
financng agreements between the Company and its parent company (being Halley
Acquisihons Limited after 3 February 2012 and Kesa Electricals plc pnor to that date} Other
transactions related to the purchase and sale of stock between the Company and Kesa
Electncals plc and the transfer of tax losses across the group

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that they were undertaken in the
normal course of business

Should creditors have additional information regarding any such transactions they should
forward details in wnting to the Joint Administrators to the London address on the front of this
report

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 12



55 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administrabon Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulaton (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

—_— Gemet-Group-lisuted - Eust. Progress Repart To Creddors for the period to 4 May 2013 13




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Adrmunistration Costs, 1n accordance
with rule 2 33{2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs are detailed below and were approved by the secured creditors and preferential
creditors on 10 Apnl 2013 None of these costs have yet been paid except for the costs of

Mayer Brown LLP

Party Amount approved (£)
The Jont Administrators’ pre-appaintment time costs 418,001
The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment disbursements 3,104
Bingham McCutchen {London)} LLP - pre-appointment tme costs and disbursements 205,028
Mayer Brown LLP — pre-appointment tme cosis 79427
TOTAL APPROVED 406,560

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 14



7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Administrators’ Remuneration

7141

Basis of Remuneration

The basts of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 10 Apnl 2013 by the secured
creditors and preferental creditors as follows

712

By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing 1n the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work ts performed, plus
VAT

Remuneration

Dunng the six month penod covered by this report, we have incurred total tme costs of
£9,184,636 made up of 17,581 0 hours at an average charge out rate of £522 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments No remuneration was drawn
dunng the pencd covered by this report

The work has been categonsed into the followsng task headings and sub categones

Admimstration and plannming includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashienng and accountng

Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in partcular any
antecedent transactions, forensic analysis and data preservation as requested by the
Insolvency Service and also reporting on the conduct of the Directors.

Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collecton of debts, recovenng
msurance and hfe assurance assets and realisation of other assets as set out at
section 3 2

Trading includes planning, tdentfying strateqy, preparation of trading forecasts,
montonng of perfermance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits})

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured clams, employee claims and secured creditor dlaims

Other matters includes tax and VAT work, pension compliance and litigation

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at www delaitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Comet-Grovp-tumted—Eist-Rrogress Repart To Creditors for the period to 1 May 2013 15




Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and thus will be provided to you free of
charge

Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report, none of which have yet
been drawn, are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred (£)
Accommodation 28,253
Mileage 21,289
Travel 15,608
Subsistence 9,317
Postage 1,079
Telephone 709
Stationery 538
Total 76,793

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage I1s incurred

7.2 Hourly charge out rates used

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on the September
2012 to August 2013 charge out rates, summansed below Manager rates include all grades
of assistant manager

Grade £

Partners/Directors 87510 950
Managers 385t0 715
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 290

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain crcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexty of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Crediters for the penod to 1 May 2013 16



7.3

Other professional costs

As previously reported, we instructed a number of law firms with the appropriate expertise and
expenence In dealing with this type of Administration to advise on separate Administration
matters The firms instructed included Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP, Mayer Brown LLP,
Dentons UKMEA LLP, Brodies LLP and Eversheds LLP Other specialist legal advice has
been provided by Memery Crystal LLP and Stewarts Law LLP

Agents instructed by the Joint Administrators and prevtously reported to creditors include GA
Asset Adwvisors Limited, Jones Lang LaSalle Limited, Harvey Spack Field, Winterhill Largo,
Consulting Property Limited (t/a CAPA), PRGX UK Limited, DJD (the Real Estate advisory
business of Deloitte LLP) and Cadantis Associates Limited

Subsequent to the Proposals, other agents nstructed by the Joint Administrators include
Goindustry (UK) Limited, to assist in valuabons and auctioning, Grosvenor Services Group
Limited, to assist in histoncal book debt recovenes, Inenco Limited, to advise on compliance
with the Company’s carbon reduction commitment scheme, JJH Enterpnses Limited, to realise
the Company’s computer software licences, and Nkaro Limited, to provide premises
keyhotding services

The professional costs paid to date are summansed in the table below Al professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Name of lawyer/agent Net (£) VAT (£) Total (£)
Legal Fees

Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP 311,876 62,375 374,251
Brodies LLP 19,000 3,800 22,800
Eversheds LLP 1,500 300 1,800
Mayer Brown LLP 1,169,517 233,903 1,403,420
Mernery Crystal LLP 36,575 7,315 43,890
Dentons UKMEA LLP 13,594 2,719 16,312
Stewarts Law LLP 72,330 14,466 86,796
Total 1,624,391 324,878 1,949,269

Agents’ Fees

Goindustry (UK} Limited 6,392 1,278 7.670
Grosvenor Seraces Group Limited 986 197 1,183
Harvey Spack Field 14,500 2,900 17,400
Inenco Limited 7.800 1,560 9,360
JJH Enterpnses Limited 11,461 2,292 13,753
Jones Lang LaSalle Limited 71,741 14,348 86,089
Mernery Crystal LLP 3,012 602 3,614
Nikaro Limited 10,770 2,154 12,924
The Fieet Auction® 85 17 102
Winterhill Largo 65,361 13.072 78,433
Total 192,108 38,420 230,528

1 Mayer Brown LLP's costs indude pre-appoistment costs of £79,427 net of VAT
2 The Fleet Auction remitted to the Joint Administrators funds collected from histoncal sales of the Company's fleat {made pnor to the
Company entenng Administration) less an administrative charge totalling £85 net of VAT

CometGrouptimited—Firsi-Rrogress-Rapod ToCreditars for the pertod to 1 May 2013 17




In addiion to the agents’ costs shown above, GA Asset Advisors Limited were paid costs and
commission totalling £7 2m, which are included as part of the trading account detaled at
Appendix 2

7.4 Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

75 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109{4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are enttled to charge or ctherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applicatons must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the
progress report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, Iin
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remunerabon or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Comet Group Limited - First Progress Report To Creditors for the pertod to 1 May 2013 i8



Appendix 1

{Page 1 of 1)
Statutory information

Company Name

Previcus Names

Comet Group Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Adminustrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors
Appaintment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

8347 of 2012

2 November 2012

Neville Barry Kahn and Chnstopher James Farmngton

Nicholas Guy Edwards Delotte LLP

Deloitte LLP 1 Woodborough Road
66 Shoe Lane Nottingham

London NG1 3FG

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

00278576

8 August 1933

None

Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Barclays Bank plc

HSBC Bank plc
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
The Directors of the Company
John Charles Clare

Carl David Cowling
Robert Francis James Darke

Comet-Grovptmmted—First-Rrogress-Report Lo Creditars far the pepod 10 1 May 2013




Appendix 2
(page 1 of 3)

Receipts and Payments account

Comet Group Limited {in Administration)

Receipts & Payments Account

For the period 2 November 2012 - 1 May 2013

Directors’
Estimated
Statement of
Affairs Notes £

TRADING ACCOUNT
RECHPTS
Sales 70,500,000 7 125,911,160
Repars hcome 336,313
Bank Interest 112,318
Other Income 31,909

126,391,701
PAY MENTS
Gift Vouchers Redeemed (1,492,143)
Fost-Appointment Sales Held Back By Merchant Services Providers (823,906)
kternet Refunds (147,000)
Furchases {4,730,526)
Direct Labour (14,366,017)
Rent & Rates (2,050,507
Other Property Expenses (151,047)
BErployee Expenses (88,874)
Consultancy Fees (189,108)
Supplier Retenton of Title Payments 1,3 {37,091,744)
Ransom Costs (498,182)
Carrage (1,927,711)
Advertising (748,494)
Bank Charges {1,143,259)
Legal Fees (trading-related) 4 {1,171,791)
Leased & Hred Assets {134,828)
Sundry Expenses (423,081)
Reparr Service Costs {101,508)
Security (882,850}
Customer Refunds {12,551)
Cash Collecton Fees {56,894)
Mamntenance Costs {9,142)
Agents' Fees 5 (7,236,889)
Insurance {636,736)

(76,114,786)
Trading Surplus before payment of accrued trading costs 6 30,276,135
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
RECEFTS
Ftellectual Property 5,000,000 100,000
Freehold Property 2,300,300 2,325,000
Deposits with Supphers 900,200 -
HVRC Bond 2 1,399,850
Other Bond Refunds 2 357,200
Penalty Interest 4,128
Fixed Charge Bank Interest 4,995
PAY MENTS
Fixed Legal Costs {11,375)

4,179,797

Cornet Group Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013




FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS

RECEFTS

Tradng surplus before payment of accrued trading costs

Cash at Bank

Funds Held Back By Merchant Services Providers
Fre Appointment Cash in Transit

Till Floats

Bock Debts

Leasehoid Realsatons

Fixtures & Fitings

Busmess Rates Refunds

Resdual Stock

Insurance-related Recepls
Pre-appontment Legal Fees Refunds
Life Assurance Scheme

Rent Contributions

Wity Refunds

Unallocated Receipts

Office Furniture, Motor Vehcles & Other

PAYMENTS

Refunds

Agents’ Fees

Agents® Expenses

Legal Fees (non-tradmg)
Other Property Costs

T Costs

Settiement Agreements
Printng, Postage and Storage Costs
CRC Costs

Statutory Advertising

DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Credror Distributons

Balance to Date

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank '

Cash in Transit

Funds Held m Escrow re Potental Ransom Costs
VAT Recewvable

VAT Payable

VAT Payable |Fixed Charge)

Appendix 2
(page 2 of 3)

Receipts and Payments account

Directors’
Estim ated
Statem ent of
Affaws

24,700,000

15,400,000
Uncertam
700,000
3,500,000

1,100,000

Notes

NN oG

50,276,915
8,291,072
5,647,861
1.792.804

107,097
8,175,473
621,728
446,294
3,168,037
815,483
400,265
107,137
86,827
109,776
1,864
67.847
589,768

80,706,249

{14,542)
(192,108)
(7.077)
(441,225)
(1,358)
(905,843)
{435,000)
(65,150)
(o
(615)
(2,062,988)

(54,000,000
28,823,058

45,872,513
221,521
1,500,000
7,236,717
(25,542,693)
{485,000
—28.823.054

Comet Group Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013




Appendix 2
(page 3 of 3)

Receipts and Payments account

Notes to the Receipts and Payments and Trading Account

1 The estmated stock realisation figure of ¢ £70 5m within the Directors’ Statement of Affairs 1s stated net of
esbtmated Retention of Title setlement agreements but excludes all other costs of running the business to dispose
of the Company's stock

2 The Cash at Bank balance included withun the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of ¢ £24 7m compnses cash at bank
(c£8 2m), cash in fransit (¢£3 1m), funds held back by the Company's pnmary merchant seruces provder to cover
their potential exposure to chargebacks {£83m), letters of credit (¢.£2 5m) and other cash not immediately
realisable (total £2 6m)

Comparable amounts realised to date total c£17 4m, compnsing Cash at Bank {c£8 3m), Funds Held Back by
merchant seraces provders (c.£56m), Pre-Appointment Cash in Transit (E1 8m), Till Floats (£0 1m), an HMRC
Bond (£1 4m), and ¢ £0 2m of the ¢ £0 4m of Other Bond Refunds shown in the Receipts and Payments account.

3 Payments totalling ¢ £37 1m have been made to supphers in respect of ther Retention of Titte claims over stock
supplied o the Company n the penod pnor 1o cur appointment.

4 Legal fees of c£1 2m have so far been paid in respect of aduce received regarding trading 1ssues that arose
dunng the Administraton trading period, including matters such as ransom creditors, employee Issues and landlord
claims

5 Agents’ fees of c£7 2m have been pad 1o the retail consultants GA Asset Adusors Limited, who were appointed
by the Joint Administrators to assist with maxmising stock realisatons and the assooiated day-to-day management
of the Companys 235 retall stores and its twa regional distnbulion centres These payments were made in
accordance with the performance-related agreementwith GA Asset Advsors Limited, as descnbed in the Proposals

6 Trading costs incurred but not yet paid are estmated to total c£7 5m We currently estmate an overall
Administrabon trading surplus of c.£42 8m once these costs have been agreed and paid

Comet Group Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013



Appendix 3
(page 1 of 1)

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time costs to date

]

31vQ0 01 NMYYA §332 v101]

[¥17] roce'reL's [ 8 91¥'BZ0"L L L0CY € rot'ezl's eci'od 9058'028'C  SELIC 1800 % SHNOH TvLOL
g LLE 2976'69Z 9 Qry [T z08 ¥ 955'58 | 893 L 269'798 €281
#9685 L'919'0ET 8 98¢ [WEN Zse ¥ 955 68 X408 9 8c6 OFL g 851 LVA PuR XR)
L S58 |4 1TV 002 - - EFLLS o aoor i ozt suousq
4 b9 96412 ore LSt 0% L SRz Ot S S ESE O) Sk venedn
apN(IU) SI01RW N0
— -
L¥Zy 6 L8Z'68E") AYERS [ XL 4153 £ yee B EEP'GEQ') G ERL'Z 0 §og'ort L £51
Lyt 9EL6' 1Ty Tz 9E96 L) 5§ 60L L Liv 2P 118 62161 8l poinsesun
- . - - - - - - sispjoyaieys
915 6ZLEZEL 6852 - - Lezzatil [F3:1 Loiz'os 598 plnaeg
reLS 8IP'CL ez - - B ROL'LL g1z 001"} N |BJURIBRIg
g oty £T9% 19 601 £506 68 g vzt I 529 639 FIRS L P LEP 9§ 818 soakoidury
S10}1pesD
ZZ09 L1586 028 Z Sreoy £ 81¢ 992 TILOL BLOLELLL  SZZLE 00/8BIE'L 96ZG 1
| 159 ¥'998'29Z 1c0y [T iz 0506591 5262 052¢ 98 § 804 nesy g piyL
2 199 6 85E'S8L 19814 ¥ O81'8E Z o9t } 88S'00E Z 9vs ¥ 859°0t¥ £ 08t F198TY [ S50USNY O 9[RS
8188 ristiere [ R4+ 00£0'c9 ¥ 152 (Wi (31 [ Taln 4 oz SIIL JO uoRUBLeY
0158 6118162 10Ty 827l Wi [ ¥ 122'sze T 195 9 £56'¥ZE § 8¢ pioyesee pue pjoyessy Auedory
5905 € 6rT'es [R14¢ 628’8 (R I 466 92 605 £65022 152 ooy oA pur sOUHI PUR Seimxid Yuswdinb] pue jue(d
L28L §2L0'BIE L for 1 402 ot £61C'88 zevl ¥ BY0'622 S 082 sessy JnG0
¥ ooy £res'sse Lews 9EEG SL LR LGEE 122 L IEF 050081 LIz nqeq yoog
$1985Y 4O UOjES[[EaY
6 0vS 6Z0E00L'Z ¥ ZEB'Y 4 018°¥58 5§ 899 L02°788') B BES'E ¥ bzz'ehg 0re9
[T ¥ LY0'ZOr £ 098 6786 12 982 6 869 822 £ 055 008e 8l ¥ ¥EL spwi} jo mnsojg
LS £ 856'¢5L 295l 0059 b 0L LOEB 918 Z o'l 9 8L1'9EL 0551 Buppes Bupojjuopy
$ 185 £roL'rIr's 005¥'T 1 201 62 0 r¥e EPEZEPO L [.3:77¢ 6 20E 962 6 0Et Sujpwy BuyobBug
Trir 6 L69'65 13113 20608 :B%4 L L0 BE [1X173 000t 21 orl Buipral o tosuos | Aey
Buipesy
¥ (6F 1569'198 08912 ZeIT'riz Lizi't ¥ 0£9°69p 2 £58 L Z8L40E § 681
L2086 1'599'28 9701 g9zL @ 082 1298 0F €29 05961 S0L JSNPUOD S1019841Q U0 SUOdeY
1 z8t 0°056'808 76902 9 ¥B0'alLZ Lok Z OpL'9EY S 6L } LOL'ESL ¢ 044 suopeBpEaau]
suopeByseay|
9 9% LZE6'TNL"L FrIo'z [6ic'ayl 8956 ¥ 1L2'286 | 220'L 6 22ECLY ¥ ive
- - - - - sisuopnoelg AJUSAjOBU) JOWQ Y|M Uos|e[
§ L09 9'rLE'CYy z el D520 ZE LELL LSLEEVE L Aps 6 £50 89 85 Bupiodey |-ISUSD
z LS CroL'cs 0zs ¥ 190 € Zrl ¥ 129 62 88 ¥lzr 0z 0ee (syessy Bupnoes Jusuguioddy jo uoRIUACN O ) suony |eRlv)
6 1LOL £ 60E'LTY £ 009 £ 6YS'IE s4Zl 05¥e'es L9%) 0 6¥6 GOE [ 3:143 urtop) pus jusweSeuely 'uopialedng esen
6ELL'STE 0665 1 209 62 S 108 £ 686'5Z) 6222 8725’6k 902 Buiid Moymg pue Buierysed
Bujuue| 4 pue USRS LWPY

£1L/50/1L0 03 Z1/11/T0 Poped oY) 10} $1800 61|

{uojjens|uiipy u)}
poyw| dnoss Jewo )




Appendix 4
(page 1 of 1)
Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

Rule 2 72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Comet Group Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 2 November, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of daim, including any Vatue -
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £

interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
lquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substanbtate the claim at his
discreton}]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of clasn NET of Value Added Tax | £

if total amount above includes outstanding E
uncapitahised interest please state amount

i you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falis wathin any {(and if so which) of
the categones of preferentiat debts under
secton 386 of, and schedule & to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incumred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date & was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Comet Group Limited — First Progress Report To Creditors for the penod to 1 May 2013



